
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 314.

ANSWERED ON  03.02.2023


RAILWAY PROJECTS IN VISAKHAPATNAM


314.  SHRI G.V.L.NARASIMHA RAO:


        Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) list of Rail Over Bridges (ROBs), Rail Under Bridges (RUBs), Foot Over Bridges (FOBs) completed in Visakhapatnam city or parliamentary constituency in the last five years;


(b) list of ongoing ROBs, RUBs, FOBs in Visakhapatnam where construction has commenced with details like budget sanctioned, funding pattern;


(c) progress in respect of each project in (b) above and reasons for delay, if any;


(d) list of ROBs, RUBs, FOBs sanctioned in Visakhapatnam but not implemented, reasons therefor for each such project; and


(e) list of ROBs, RUBs, FOBs proposed in Visakhapatnam by the State government but not sanctioned, reasons thereof for each project?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


 (a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 314 BY SHRI G.V.L.NARASIMHA RAO ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 03.02.2023

REGARDING RAILWAY PROJECTS IN VISAKHAPATNAM


(a):   No Road Over Bridges (ROBs) has been completed in last five years.  However, list of

completed and commissioned Road Under Bridges (RUBs) and Foot Over Bridges (FOBs) is as under:

 RUBs completed and commissioned during last 5 Years:


S.No. Section LC No. Location

1 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-473 835/21-23

2 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-480 849/17-19

3 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-482 852/21-23

4 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-483 854/23-25

5 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-484 855/31-33

6 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-485 857/0-1

7 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-486 857/29-27

8 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-490 864/33-865/1A

9 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-491 871/26-28

10 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-492 874/11-13

11 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-493 875/13-15

12 Palasa-Visakhapatnam ML-494 877/15-17

13 Kottavalasa-Kirandul KK-4 010/14-15

14 Kottavalasa-Kirandul KK-7 016/17-18

15 Kottavalasa-Kirandul KK-19 031/4-5

16 Kottavalasa-Kirandul KK-21 89/12


FOBs completed and commissioned during last 5 years:


Sl.No. Station

1 Visakhapatnam (Central FOB)

2 Simhachalam

3 Duvvada

4 Kottavalasa (Extension of FOB)

5 Kottavalasa (2nd FOB)

6 Malliveedu

7 Lakkavarapukota

8 S.Kota


(b) & (c): List of ongoing ROB, RUBs and FOB has commenced with budget in Visakhapatnama is as under:

Ongoing ROBs commenced in Visakhapatnam:

Section LC

No.

Location Budget grant and

funding

Status of work

Waltair

Marshalling

Yard

SP-

5

877/10-

11

Work has been

sanctioned on 50:50 cost sharing basis with State Government.

Work was sanctioned in 2015-16.

Railway portion work has been completed in March 2019.

Approaches to be done by State Govt. of Andhra Pradesh. Work has not started in approaches by State

Govt.


Ongoing RUBs commenced in Visakhapatnam:

Section LC No. Location Budget grant and funding Status of work

Palasa-

Visakhapatnam

ML-

477

845/21-

23

At Railway’s cost Budget grant for 2022-23 is ` 6.08 Cr

Work is in progress.

Box casting

completed.


Palasa-

Visakhapatnam

ML

BC-2

763/26-

28

At Railway’s cost Budget grant for 2022-23 is ` 0.665 Cr

Work is in progress.

Box insertion

completed.

Approach road work held up due to

shifting of Greater

Visakhapatnam

Municipal

Corporation pipe

line.

Waltair -

Marshalling

Yard

SS-1 870/17-

18

At Railway’s cost Budget grant for 2022-23 is ` 2 Cr

Work is in progress.

Box casting

completed.


Waltair

Marshalling

Yard

SP-1 870/11-

12

At Railway’s cost Budget grant for 2022-23 is ` 2 Cr

Work is in progress.

Box casting in

progress.


Ongoing FOBs commenced in Visakhapatnam:


SN Location Budget grant and

funding

Status of work

1 Marripalem (1
st


FOB)

At Railway’s cost

Budget grant for 2022-

23 is ` 0.15 Cr

Work has been sanctioned in 2022-23.

Detailed estimate sanctioned. Tender invited.


(d) & (e):  Do not arise.


*****

